

State of New Hampshire

Public Employee Labor Relations Board

Dresden-Hanover School District Custodial and Support Staff, Affiliated with AFSCME

and

Dresden-Hanover School District

Case No. E-0276-1 Decision No. 2023-101

<u>Order</u>

On April 28, 2023, the Dresden-Hanover School District Custodial and Support Staff, Affiliated with AFSCME¹ filed an agreed upon petition for modification pursuant to N.H. Admin. R. Pub 302.05 seeking to update the description of the existing bargaining unit set forth in PELRB Certification of Representative and Order to Negotiate, Case No. A-0430 (October 25, 1977). Pursuant to the May 1, 2023 PELRB Notice of Filing, exceptions, objections, and petitions to intervene were due no later than May 15, 2023. No exceptions, objections, or petitions to intervene have been filed in this case. The petition for modification is hereby granted. Accordingly, a unit modification order shall issue forthwith.

So ordered.

Date: 05/22/2023

Karina A. Lange, Esq.

Staff Counsel/Hearing Officer

Distribution: Christopher Kilmer, Staff Representative

Jamie Teague, Business Administrator

The AFSCME was selected through a PELRB election and not through an affiliation under Admin. R. Pub 301.04. Accordingly, the name of the union is corrected as follows: Dresden-Hanover School District Custodial and Support Staff, AFSCME.